

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

G.R. No. 590/2023.

Garhbeta PS case No. 436/2023.

Reg. No. 627 of 2023.

Order dated:-21.08.2023:

Seen the forwarding report, memos of arrest, inspection memos, of accused **1. Susanta Duley 2. Gopal Gorai 3. Saheb Ruidas 4. Biswajit Dey 5. Nantu Mukharjee 6. Niranjana Bag 7. Rajesh nandi 8. Dhanu Dolui**, who are brought under arrest by Garhbeta P.S. and produce before the court. They are taken into Custody and remanded to J/C till **04.09.2023**. Seen the original Seizure List (one copy) dated 20.08.2023. Let it be kept with the record.

Two separate Bail petitions filed along with Vokalatnamas duly accepted by the Ld. Advocates namely Arindam Singha Roy and Pradip Kumar Ghosh on behalf of the above named accused persons respectively.

Perused the bail prayers and CD. Heard submission of Ld. Advocates. Heard the Ld. APP.

Considered.

It transpires from the record that names of the accuseds have been mentioned in the FIR. The accused persons may have role in commission of the offence as it is mentioned in the FIR. The allegations made against them in the FIR are grave in nature. It is initial stage of investigation. Considering all aspects I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

Both the bail prayers stand **Rejected**.

The I.O has prayed for police remand of the accused persons namely **1. Susanta Duley 2. Gopal Gorai 3. Saheb Ruidas** for **05 (Five)** days.

The prayer has been duly recommended by Dy.S.P.(Operation), Paschim Medinipur, C.I. (Sadar), Paschim Medinipur and OC, Garhbeta PS.

Perused the CD.

Perused the F.I.R. prayer of the I.O. and the C.D.

This is a case **U/S- 420 IPC & 3/ 4 W.B. Gambling Act**. Having regard to the nature of the offence alleged against the accused persons and importance of proper investigation of the case, I am of the view that I.O's prayer for police remand is required to be allowed, but for 03 (three) days only.

Accused persons **1. Susanta Duley 2. Gopal Gorai 3. Saheb Ruidas** are remanded to police custody for **03 (Three)** days.

During the period of police remand I.O. Is directed to get the accused person examine by M.O of any Govt. Hospital or Health Center after every 24 hours during period of police remand of the accused Person and to comply the directives of the Hon'ble Apex Court and there should not be any custodial harassment caused upon the accused person during the period of police remand.

To **24.08.2023** for production of the accused person namely **1. Susanta Duley 2. Gopal Gorai 3. Saheb Ruidas** before this Court from P/C along **with CD**.

Considering the nature and gravity of the alleged offence, other accused persons namely **4. Biswajit Dey 5. Nantu Mukharjee 6. Niranjana Bag 7. Rajesh nandi 8. Dhanu Dolui** are remanded to J/C till **04.09.2023**.

Let copy of the order be forwarded to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur for information.

Return C.D.

To 24.08.2023 for production of accused namely 1. Susanta Duley 2. Gopal Gorai 3. Saheb Ruidas from P/C and on 04.09.2023 for production of rest all accused namely 4. Biswajit Dey 5. Nantu Mukharjee 6. Niranjan Bag 7. Rajesh nandi 8. Dhanu Dolui from J/C.

Sd/-Vikramjit Sen.
A.C.J.M.-In-Charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur.